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O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND  FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND  FISHERIES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2025
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14TH MARCH, 2017


DECREASE IN LIVESTOCK POPULATION

2025. SHRI SANJAY HARIBHAU JADHAV

Will the minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare   कृषि एवं ककसान कल्याण मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of livestock are badly affected due to various livestock’s diseases;


(b) if so, whether the number of suicides by farmers is increasing due to poverty caused by the shortage of livestock;


(c) the steps taken/being taken by the Government for providing animal fodder to farmers;

and


(d) the details of the total amount of funds allocated by the Government to various States for promotion of livestock population in the country during the last three years, State-

wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a) & (b) As per the animal disease reports available with the Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries, there have been gradual reduction in numbers of animals affected by livestock diseases. With the implementation of National Animal Disease Control programmes, the outbreaks of major economically important diseases of livestock have been drastically reduced since 2005. Foot & Mouth Disease (FMD) outbreak which were 2270 in 2005 have been reduced to 109 in 2015. Similarly, the outbreak of Haemorrhagic Septiceamia (HS), Anthrax and Peste des Petits Ruminants (PPR) which were 775, 72 and 1071 respectively during 2005 have also been considerably reduced to 89, 28 and 116 outbreaks respectively during 2015. Similarly, during 2013, a total of 115597 no. of animal were affected due to major livestock diseases such as FMD, HS, BQ, Anthrax, PPR and Swine Fever where as in the year 2016

(January to October) the total number of livestock affected due to same disease have been reduced.
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(c) To ensure availability of Feed & Fodder Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries (DADF), Government of India is providing financial assistance to the farmers/ Cooperatives through the States/UTs under Centrally Sponsored Scheme National Livestock Mission with a Sub Mission on Feed and Fodder Development with the following components:-

1. Fodder Production from Non-forest wasteland/rangeland/grassland/non-arable land.

2. Fodder production from Forest land.

3. Fodder Seed Procurement/Production & Distribution.

4. Introduction of Hand Driven Chaff-Cutter

5. Introduction of Power Driven Chaff-Cutter

6. Distribution of low capacity, tractor mountable fodder block making units, hay baling machines/reapers/forage harvesters

7. Establishment of silage making units

8. Establishment of by-pass protein production units

9. Establishment of Area Specific Mineral mixture /Feed Pelleting/Feed Manufacturing

Unit.

10. Establishment/modernization of Feed Testing Laboratories.


(d) The details of funds released to the States/UTs under various schemes related to development of livestock i.e. National Programme for Bovine Breeding, National Kamdhenu Breeding Centre, Livestock Health and Disease Control, National Livestock Mission (NLM) during last three years are annexed at Annexure A to D.


*****
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Annexure- A
THIS IS IN CONNECTION WITH LOKSABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2025 TO BE

ANSWERED ON THE 14
th

 March, 2017


State-wise fund released under National Programme for Bovine Breeding during the last three years and current financial year

                                                                                              (Rs. in lakhs)

S.

No.
State/Uts

National Project

For Cattle &

Buffalo  Breeding

National Programme for Bovine

Breeding & Rashtriya Gokul

Mission

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh 1411.53 600.00

2
Arunachal

Pradesh
438.38   264.50

3 Assam 875.10 200.00

4 Bihar     750.00

5 Chattisgarh   1080.00

6 Gujarat 500.00   873.22

8 Haryana   469.20

9 Himachal Pradesh 941.00 571.00

10
Jammu &

Kashmir
500.00   175.00

11 Jharkhand   500.00

12 Karnataka 808.26   1160.00

13 Kerala 469.85 1000.00 500.00

14 Madhya Pradesh 1728.00 2400.40 1981.50

15 Maharashtra   100.00

16 Manipur 424.00 650.00 534.02

17 Meghalaya

18 Mizoram 206.32 250.00 177.95

19 Nagaland 451.10 648.30 475.10

20 Odisha 700.00 1106.00

21 Punjab     600.00

22 Rajasthan   500.00

23 Sikkim 149.40 500.00

24 Tamil Nadu 1000.00 2376.40

25 Telangana 55.70 500.00

26 Tripura


551.00

26 Uttar Pradesh 1000.00 1000.00 200.00

27 Uttarakhand   500.00

28 West Bengal 1171.36 400.00 485.28


Total 12830.00 15902.30 8176.57
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*National Programme Breeding initiated as a component of National Programme for

Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development during February 2014 for genetic upgradation of bovine population on priority basis. Funds also include funds released under Rashtriya Goukul Mission.


Annexure-B


THIS IS IN CONNECTION WITH LOKSABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2025 TO BE

ANSWERED ON THE 14
th

 March, 2017


State-wise fund released for establishment of National Kamdhenu Breeding

Centre

(Rs. in lakhs)


*Scheme envisages establishment of two National Kamdhenu Breeding Centres, one in

Northern region and another in Southern region of India.


S. No. State/Uts National Kamdhenu Breeding

Centre (Indigenous Breeds)*

2014-15

1 Andhra Pradesh 2500.00

2 Madhya Pradesh 2500.00

  Total 5000.00
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Annexure-C

THIS IS IN CONNECTION WITH LOKSABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2025 TO BE

ANSWERED ON THE 14
th

 March, 2017


State-wise fund released under Livestock Health & Disease Control during the

last three years and current financial year                                      (Rs in lakhs)

  Programmes ASCAD FMD-CP
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Annexure-C(Continue)

S.
No.

States/UTs 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra
Pradesh

0.00 0.00 0.00 856.39 0.00 482.06

2 Arunachal
Pradesh

200.00 240.83 295.02 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Assam 700.00   200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Bihar 0.00 208.02 200.00 0.00 970.00 750.00

5 Chhattisgarh 500.00 500.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.66

7 Gujarat 692.39 1500.00 179.50 626.40 550.00 625.28

8 Haryana 0.00 0.00 125.00 278.20 0.00 227.29

9 Himachal
Pradesh

300.00 400.00 280.46 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

400.00 745.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Jharkhand 150.00 0.00 89.09 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Karnataka 527.21 584.12 600.00 898.44 650.00 519.40

13 Kerala 0.00 125.80 400.00 160.00 132.00 85.40

14 Madhya
Pradesh

888.21 900.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 Maharashtra 375.00 351.56 83.44 899.50 708.00 817.10

16 Manipur 200.00 300.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

17 Meghalaya 100.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

18 Mizoram 296.96 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

19 Nagaland 150.98 0.00 178.35 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Odisha 427.36 400.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

21 Punjab 400.00 0.00 50.00 115.39 30.00 233.01

22 Rajasthan 194.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 570.00

23 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Tamil Nadu 400.00 0.00 0.00 505.68 550.00 379.80

25 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 362.00

26 Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

27 Uttar Pradesh 1000.00 200.00 0.00 360.00 700.00 1034.00

28 Uttarakhand 215.83 196.96 132.51 0.00 0.00 0.00

29 West Bengal 800.00   300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

30 A&N Islands 0.00 10.00 0.00 2.00 3.00 5.57

31 Chandigarh 7.00 5.00 0.00 0.00

32 D&N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.57

33 Daman &Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.21

34 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.14

35 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.24

36 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.94 3.00 3.86

  Total 8924.94 7317.76 4913.37 4708.94 5097.00 6116.59

  Programmes PED NPRSM

S.
No. States/UTs 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1
Andhra
Pradesh 15.00 0.00 6.20 30.00 12.00 0.00

2
Arunachal
Pradesh 8.00 0.00 8.00 13.00 0.00 10.00

3 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Bihar 9.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh 16.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 8.50 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Gujarat 20.00 15.00 14.00 29.95 20.00 15.00

8 Haryana 5.00 10.00 6.00 14.32 0.00 0.00

9
Himachal
Pradesh 7.00 10.00 6.00 9.11 11.81 0.00

10
Jammu &
Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Jharkhand 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Karnataka 20.00 20.00 10.00 0.00 5.00 5.00

13 Kerala 20.00 15.00 0.00 19.40 16.13

14
Madhya
Pradesh 15.00 20.00 15.00 20.00 20.00 15.00

15 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 15.00 27.39 17.50 15.20

16 Manipur 12.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 9.00

17 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 8.00 8.00 10.00 10.00

18 Mizoram 15.00 0.00 15.00 10.00 0.00 10.00

19 Nagaland 15.00 0.00 15.00 8.00 10.00 9.00

20 Odisha 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

21 Punjab 15.00 7.00   16.71 0.00 4.00

22 Rajasthan 14.00 13.00 12.00 10.00 8.69 13.56

23 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.99 9.99 10.00

24 Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 3.00 15.00 19.29 19.56

25 Telangana 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 8.32 0.00

26 Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

27
Uttar Pradesh

20.00 15.00 15.00 15.39 15.45 20.13

28 Uttarakhand 15.00 15.00 6.93 10.00 7.95 0.00

29 West Bengal 0.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00 15.00

30 A&N Islands 7.00 0.00 5.00 4.96 4.94 0.00

31 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

32 D&N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

33 Daman &Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

34 Delhi 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

35
Lakshadweep

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

36 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 6.60 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Others 35.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  VCI 198.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

    506.96 155.00 203.23 284.22 197.07 180.45
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THIS IS IN CONNECTION WITH LOKSABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2025 TO BE

ANSWERED ON THE 14
th

 March, 2017


(Rs. in lakhs)
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Annexure-C(Continue)

THIS IS IN CONNECTION WITH LOKSABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2025 TO BE

ANSWERED ON THE 14
th

 March, 2017
(Rs. in lakhs)


Annexure-C(Continue)

  Programmes NADRS ESVHD

S.
No. States/UTs 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1
Andhra
Pradesh 3.15 0.00

5.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

2
Arunachal
Pradesh 2.15 0.00 5.00 208.80 206.80

62.575

3 Assam 2.15 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 0.00

4 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh
3.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00

0

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Gujarat 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Haryana 0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9
Himachal
Pradesh 3.15 5.00 5.00 0.00 500.00 0.00

10
Jammu &
Kashmir 3.15 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00

11 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 365.49 0.00 0.00

12 Karnataka 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 187.5 0.00

13 Kerala 3.15 5.00 0.00 412.50 0.00 0.00

14
Madhya
Pradesh 3.15 5.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 Maharashtra 3.15 0.00 5.00 770.00 0.00 0.00

16 Manipur
0.00 5.00 0.00 91.20 0.00

337.425

17 Meghalaya 2.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

18 Mizoram 2.15 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

19 Nagaland
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

153

20 Odisha
0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00

154.14

21 Punjab
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

432.375

22 Rajasthan 0.00 5.00 0.00 1037.44 0.00 0.00

23 Sikkim 2.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 193.11 0.00

24 Tamil Nadu 3.15 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Telangana 0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

27
Uttar Pradesh

3.15 5.00 5.00 0.00 566.625 0.00

28 Uttarakhand 3.15 5.00 5.00 86.12 0.00 0.00

29 West Bengal 3.15 0.00 5.00 995.25 0.00 0.00

30 A&N Islands
0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00

1

31 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

32 D&N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

33 Daman &Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

34 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

35
Lakshadweep

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

36 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.00 0.00 0.00

  Others/ BSNL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  NIC 900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

    945.40 45.00 65.00 5414.80 1954.035 1140.51


Programmes PPR-CP Brucellosis-CP

S.
No. States/UTs 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1
Andhra Pradesh 256.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.86 0.00

2
Arunachal
Pradesh

0.00 14.18 10.56 30.05 27.42 33.05

3 Assam 0.00   250.75 0.00   0.00

4 Bihar 0.00 200.00 134.17 0.00 131.50 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 80.57 177.20 0.00 0.00

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Gujarat 0.00 0.00 137.33 0.00 150.00 0.00

8 Haryana 0.00 0.00 10.58 0.00   0.00

9
Himachal Pradesh 0.00 42.73 10.00 0.00 21.25 0.00

10
Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Karnataka 56.05 73.94 0.00 61.00 141.60 173.15

13 Kerala 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

14
Madhya Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 51.85

15 Maharashtra 134.10 107.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

16 Manipur 0.00 0.00 1.72 0.00 0.00 6.50

17 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.73 15.48 18.18

18 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00   0.00

19 Nagaland 0.00 29.97 6.75 31.50 39.10 28.35

20 Odisha 0.00 0.00 153.40 0.00 37.25 0.00

21 Punjab 0.00 29.90 0.00 90.00 0.00 0.00

22 Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

23 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.30 0.00 0.00

27
Uttar Pradesh 0.00 104.00 260.18 0.00 0.00 0.00

28 Uttarakhand 0.00 45.44 15.58 0.00 0.00 0.00

29 West Bengal 0.00 391.00 67.40 0.00 0.00 0.00

30 A&N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.00

32 D&N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

33 Daman &Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

34 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

35
Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

36 Puducherry 1.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

    458.37 1038.159 1178.986 409.78 595.91 311.08
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THIS IS IN CONNECTION WITH LOKSABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2025 TO BE

ANSWERED ON THE 14
th

 March, 2017


(Rs. in lakh)


Annexure-C(Continue)

THIS IS IN

CONNECTION WITH LOKSABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2025 TO BE ANSWERED ON THE

14
th

 March, 2017


(Rs. in lakh)


CSF-CP
S.No State 2014-15 2015-16

1 Assam 0 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 42.75 43.2

3 Manipur 50 0

4 Meghalaya 49.5 9.9

5 Mizoram 0 40.23

6 Nagaland 0 64.53

7 Sikkim 0 0

8 Tripura 7.75 0

  Total 150 157.86


Note:

LH&DC - Livestock Health & Disease Control

ASCAD - Assistance to States for control of Animal Disease

FMD-CP - Foot and Mouth Disease Control Programme

PED       - Professional Efficiency Development

NPRSM - National Programme for Rinderpest Surveillance Monitoring

NADRS - National Animal Disease Reporting System

PPR-CP - Peste des petites Ruminant Control programme

B-CP      - Brucellosis Control Programme

CSF-CP - Classical Swine Fever Control Programme
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Annexure-D

THIS IS IN CONNECTION WITH LOKSABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2025 TO BE

ANSWERED ON THE 14
th

 March, 2017


State-wise fund released under National Livestock Mission
(Rs. in Lakh)


S.N. State/Implementing
Agency

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

1 Andhra Pradesh 326.24 0 855.69

2 Bihar  692.75 0  0

3 Chhattisgarh  112.5 1034.63 460.977

4 Goa 0 0  0

5 Gujarat  1500 0 937.22

6 Haryana  704.48 0  0

7 Himachal Pradesh 285.18 0 186.992

8 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0

9 Jharkhand 700 0 218

10 Karnataka 0 746.49 873

11 Kerala  0 0 104.28

12 Madhya Pradesh 1664.5 0 1278.955

13 Maharashtra 827.42445 500 1387.935

14 Odisha   525.69 519.65 715.92

15 Punjab  393.5 0 343.70

16 Rajasthan 0 438.817 872.15

17 Tamilnadu  1242.9 486.87 1165

18 Telengana 276.74 0 602.84

19 Uttar Pradesh 813.43875 25 3042

20 Uttarakhand 0 410.542  0

21 West Bengal  2067.65 0 1061.36

North Eastern States

22 Arunachal Pradesh 256.23 206 184.69

23 Assam  452.38 0  0

24 Manipur 0 55.242 173.898

25 Meghalaya  143.25 87.14 269.22

26 Mizoram  68 0 211.833

27 Nagaland 619.11 454.26 465.2393

28 Sikkim  51.03 197.36 0

29 Tripura 400 0 100

Union Territories

30 A & N Islands 0 0

31 Chandigarh 0 0

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 0 0

36 Puducherry 50 0 24.55

37 NABARD 13949.15 4820.00 8495.70

 Total 28122.14 9982.00 24031.149

